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4Q19 AND 2019 EARNINGS RELEASE

São Paulo, March 23, 2020 – Vivara Participações S.A. (B3: VIVA3), Brazil’s largest jewelry

chain, announces today its results for the 4th quarter of 2019 and the fiscal year of 2019.

Vivara Participações S.A. was founded on May 23, 2019 and, hence, to enable the

comparison of information pertaining to the fourth quarter and the twelve months until

December in the two periods analyzed, the comments on performance presented refer to the

combined information of the businesses of the subsidiaries Tellerina and Conipa and the

holding company Vivara S.A.

HIGHLIGHTS OF THE PERIOD

3

4
5

1
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• Net Revenue in the quarter came to R$407.3 million, up 8.5% from 4Q18. In 4Q19,

Same-Store Sales SSS¹ were 7.4%.

• Gross Profit amounted to R$294.9 million, with Gross Margin of 72.4% in the

quarter.

• In the quarter, Adjusted EBITDA(2) totaled R$118.8 million, (+13.2%), with Margin of

29.2%.

• Net income was R$92.7 million (+13.3%) in 4Q19, and Net Margin stood at 22.7%.

Adjusted Net Income(3) reached R$105.5 million, up 29.0%.

• 253 points of sale in operation: inauguration of 14 points of sale in the quarter and

31 in the year.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

(1) SSS (Same-Store Sales) considers gross revenue, net of returns, at stores with 12 months of operation, as well as revenues from e-commerce, corporate sales (B2B) and telesales. 

(2) EBITDA (Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization) is a non-accounting measurement disclosed by the Company in compliance with CVM Instruction 527/12. The 

above calculation is adjusted to eliminate non-recurring effects from the result and, for better comparison, the effects of the adoption of CPC 06/IFRS 16, which came into effect on January 1, 

2019, are excluded as well, which result in Adjusted EBITDA.

(3)  Net Income adjusted by the effect of the adoption of IFRS 16 and non-recurring effects, as per the reconciliation shown on page 22.
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Main Key Ratios 4Q19 4Q18 ∆ % 2019 2018 ∆ %

Gross Revenue (net of return) 521,571 485,427 7.4% 1,489,872 1,356,972 9.8%

Net Revenue 407,278 375,352 8.5% 1,171,360 1,059,586 10.5%

Gross Profit 294,865 256,860 14.8% 797,745 746,048 6.9%

Gross Margin (%) 72.4% 68.4% -400 bps 68.1% 70.4% -230 bps

Adjusted EBITDA 118,829 104,985 13.2% 272,134 245,786 10.7%

Adjusted Ebitda Margin (%) 29.2% 28.0% -230 bps 23.2% 23.2% 0 bps

Net Income 92,648 81,774 13.3% 318,251 198,435 60.4%

     Net Margin (%) 22.7% 21.8% -100 bps 27.2% 18.7% 840 bps

Adjusted Net Income
(*)

105,502 81,774 29.0% 224,706 180,122 24.8%

     Adjusted Net Margin
(*)

 (%) 25.9% 21.8% -410 bps 19.2% 17.0% 220 bps

SSS (physical stores) 6.5% 5.4% na 7.5% 5.4% na

SSS (physical stores + e-commerce + others) 7.4% 6.2% na 8.6% 5.5% na



50,0%

31,1%

15,7%

2,9% 0,3%

47,4%

33,0%

17,0%

2,4% 0,3%

375.352
407.278

4T18 4T19

NET REVENUE

▪ The 8.9% growth in revenue from physical stores, which include Vivara and Life Stores and

kiosks, reflects the good pace of sales of both jewelry and Life collections, whose share in the mix

continues to grow. In the quarter, e-commerce grew 14.0%, accounting for 8.0% of the Company’s

total sales, up 0.5 p.p. from the previous year, reflecting the appropriate digital marketing strategy,

which led to higher customer traffic and an increase in invoiced orders.

(1) SSS (Same-Store Sales) considers gross revenue, net of returns, at stores with 12 months of operation, as well as revenues from e-commerce, corporate sales (B2B) and telesales. 

• Gross Revenue, net of returns, grew

7.4%, driven by the healthy performance

by physical stores and e-commerce,

which jointly grew 9.3%, with SSS of

7.4%. Net Revenue came to R$407.3

million in the period.

• In line with the trend observed in 2019,

the jewelry category was the star

performer in the period, accounting for

50.0% of the sales mix. This growth is

driven by new stores, still in the

maturation phase, as well as legacy

stores.

• In the year, Net Revenue grew 10.5%,

with 50% driven by volume and 50% by

price.

Net Revenue                                       Net Revenue

SALES BY CATEGORY

4Q19 4Q18

1.059.586

1.171.360

2018 2019
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Revenue per chanel (R$, 000) 4Q19 4Q18 ∆ % 2019 2018 ∆ %

Gross Revenue (net of return) 521,571 485,427 7.4% 1,489,872 1,356,972 9.8%

Physical Stores 475,085 436,209 8.9% 1,360,492 1,234,197 10.2%

E-commerce 41,785 36,661 14.0% 106,254 88,074 20.6%

Others 4,701 12,557 -62.6% 23,126 34,701 -33.4%

Deductions (114,293) (110,075) 3.8% (318,512) (297,386) 7.1%

Net Revenue 407,278 375,352 8.5% 1,171,360 1,059,586 10.5%



797.745
746.048

27.747

20192018

68,4% 72,4% 70,4% 68,1%

67,8% 68,1%

294.865
256.860
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GROSS PROFIT AND GROSS MARGIN

▪ Gross Profit in 4Q19 totaled R$294.9 million, up 14.8% from the same period the previous year,

with Gross Margin advancing 4.0 p.p. to 72.4%.

▪ The Gross Margin of 72.9% in 4Q19 reflects the wide acceptance of the collections launched

during the period, with a higher share of jewelry in the sales mix, strong increase in prices,

combined with a weaker competitive environment affected by the increase in gold prices since

June.

▪ In the year, Gross Margin was 68.1%. (see reconciliation of the non-recurring effect of 2018 on

accrued Gross Profit on page 22).

Gross Profit            Gross Profit            Non-recurring effect             

Gross Margin (%)                     Adjusted Gross Margin (%)

767.514

OPERATING EXPENSES

▪ In 4Q19, Operating Expenses increased 6.4% from the same period in the previous year,

reflecting the adoption of IFRS 16, which reduced Selling Expenses by R$17.1 million and

General & Administrative Expenses by R$0.8 million, in addition to R$ 14.9 million of non-

recurring expenses related to the IPO. On a comparable basis, Operating Expenses would have

increased 8.3% to R$176.6 million, corresponding to 43.4% of Net Revenue in the period. See the

reconciliation details on page 22.

▪ Selling Expenses decreased 6.2% in 4Q19 compared to 4Q18, mainly due to the adoption of IFRS

16, as mentioned above. On a comparable basis, these expenses increased 7.6% in the period,

due to: (i) the increase in headcount on account of new and maturing stores; (ii) the increase in

freight expenses, mainly reflecting the expansion of the e-commerce operation; and (iii) the

increase in rent and condominium expenses, mainly due to the pre-operating expenses of stores

inaugurated at the end of the year; and (iv) other selling expenses, largely due to the increase in

tax expenses caused by the different ICMS rate on e-commerce sales.
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Operating Expenses (R$, 000) 4Q19 4Q18 ∆ % 2019 2018 ∆ %

Operating Expenses (173,539) (163,075) 6.4% (498,066) (480,449) 3.7%

Operating Expenses/Net Revenue (%) -42.6% -43.4% 80 bps -42.5% -45.3% 280 bps

Selling Expenses (116,314) (124,011) -6.2% (360,069) (369,790) -2.6%

Selling Expenses/Net Revenue (%) -28.6% -33.0% 450 bps -30.7% -34.9% 420 bps

General and Administrative Expenses (57,225) (39,064) 46.5% (137,997) (110,659) 24.7%

General and Administrative Expenses/Net Revenue (%) -14.1% -10.4% -360 bps -11.8% -10.4% -130 bps

Other Operating Expenses (755) 10,380 107.3% 107,442 7,114 -1410.3%

Total Operating Expenses (174,294) (152,695) 14.1% (390,624) (473,336) -17.5%



28,0%
29,2%

23,2% 23,2%

118.829
104.985

4T194T18

272.134

245.786

20192018

▪ General & Administrative Expenses increased 46.5%, mainly due to (i) the increase in personnel

expenses, related to the increase in administrative personnel to reinforce strategic areas and the

corporate governance structure; (ii) the recognition of R$14.9 million in non-recurring expenses,

related to the IPO; and (iii) the increase in expenses with outsourced services, with the hiring of

consulting firms to support the roll-out of the omnichannel strategy. Excluding the non-recurring

effect (R$14.9 million) and IFRS16 (R$ 0.8 million), General and Administrative Expenses

increased 10.5% in the period.

▪ In the year, Operating Expenses (Selling, General & Administrative Expenses excluding

depreciation) increased 3.7% in relation to the previous year, reflecting the adoption of IFRS 16,

which reduced this item by R$47.2 million, as well as the recognition of R $ 14.9 million in non-

recurring expenses, related to IPO expenses. On a comparable basis, Operating Expenses would

have increased 10.4% to R$530.4 million, corresponding to 45.3% of Net Revenue in the period.

OPERATING EXPENSES (continued)

• Thanks to the good pace of sales, suitable inventory mix and the accurate pricing strategy, the

Company recorded Adjusted EBITDA of R$118.8 million, up 13.2% from the previous year, with

margin of 29.2%, increasing 1.2 p.p. between the periods.

▪ In the year, Adjusted EBITDA Margin remained stable, mainly due to the decline in Gross Margin in

the first half of 2019, reflecting the lower share of Life in the sales mix.

Adjusted EBITDA                                 Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%)

ADJUSTED EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA MARGIN 

(4) The fixed portion of rent expenses, shown here, is booked in the Combined Statement of Cash Flows as "Lease of Right-of-use Assets," due to the adoption of IFRS 16. More detailed 

information on the accounting standard is in Note 4 to the Financial Statements of the Company.
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EBITDA Reconciliation 4Q19 4Q18 ∆ % 2019 2018 ∆ %

Net Income 92,648 81,774 13.3% 318,251 198,435 60.4%

(+) Income and Social Contribution Taxes 8,506 7,815 8.8% 40,914 23,000 77.9%

(+) Financial Result 6,417 11,339 -43.4% 2,461 36,074 -93.2%

(+) Depreciation and Amortization 14,449 4,057 256.2% 46,944 16,024 193.0%

Total EBITDA 122,020 104,985 16.2% 408,570 273,533 49.4%

(-) Rental expense (IFRS16)
(4)

(18,053)  - - (47,640)  - -

(+) Non-recurring effect 14,862  - - (88,796) (27,747) 220.0%

Adjusted EBITDA 118,829 104,985 13.2% 272,134 245,786 10.7%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 29.2% 28.0% 120 bps 23.2% 23.2% 0 bps



NET INCOME AND NET MARGIN

▪ In 2019, the total debt ratio of the Company was -

0.6 times, reflecting the significant increase in cash

and cash equivalents with the proceeds of the IPO

in October.

▪ The R$55.0 million increase in gross debt in

relation to December 2018 was due to fresh

funding operations in early 2019 to strengthen cash

and adjust the capital structure of the Company.

▪ The Company registered Net Income of R$92.7 million in 4Q19, an increase of 13.3% from the

previous year, driven by the operational performance in the period. Due to this performance, Net

Margin came to 22.7%, advancing 100 bps. On a comparable basis, excluding the non-recurring

effect related to inflation adjustment of ICMS on the PIS and Cofins calculation base, and the

negative effect of the adoption of IFRS 16, net income in 4Q19 was 29.0% higher than in 4Q18.

(more details on the reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income on page 22).

▪ In 4Q19, Vivara paid its shareholders dividends in the form of Interest on Equity amounting to

R$40.0 million, corresponding to R$0.16935 per share, considering the total of 236,197,769

common shares.

▪ In the year, Net Margin was 27.2%, due to the operating result in the period, as well as the

recognition of non-recurring items. (more details on the reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income on

page 22).

DEBT
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Net Income (R$, 000) 4Q19 4Q18 ∆ % 2019 2018 ∆ %

Net Income 92,648 81,774 13.3% 318,251 198,435 60.4%

Net Margin (%) 22.7% 21.8% 100 bps 27.2% 18.7% 840 bps

Non-recurring effect 14,862  - (101,262) (18,313) -453.0%

Recurring Net Income 107,510 81,774 31.5% 216,989 180,122 20.5%

Net IFRS16 Effect (2,007)  - na 7,717  - na

Adjusted Net Income 105,502 81,774 29.0% 224,706 180,122 24.8%

Adjusted Net Income Margin (%) 25.9% 21.8% 410 bps 19.2% 17.0% 220 bps

Net Debt 2019 9M19 ∆ % 1H19 ∆ %

Borrowings and financings 270,354 280,413 -3.6% 215,445 25.5%

Cash and cash equivalents and Securities 435,844 88,320 393.5% 85,371 410.5%

Net Debt (165,490) 192,093 -186.2% 130,074 -227.2%

Adjusted EBITDA LTM (last twelve months) 272,134 258,296 5.4% 245,786 10.7%

Net Debt/Adjusted Ebitda 0.6x-         0.7x         na 0.5x         na



Cash Flow (R$, 000) 3Q19 3Q18 ∆ % 2019 2018 ∆ %

Net Income 92,648 81,774 13.3% 318,251 198,435 60.4%

(+/-) Income and Social Contribution Taxes/Others (15,337) 1,609 -1053.0% (148,543) 22,268 -767.1%

Adjusted Net Income 77,311 83,384 -7.3% 169,708 220,703 -23.1%

Working Capital (113,097) 65,267 -273.3% (172,820) (64,963) 166.0%

Trade receivables (239,521) (50,177) 377.4% (212,308) (36,197) 486.5%

Inventories 18,251 75,181 -75.7% 1,654 (77,897) 102.1%

Trade payables 6,193 (33,779) 118.3% (9,848) (7,519) 31.0%

Recoverable taxes (812) 14,064 -105.8% (12,226) 54,349 -122.5%

Taxes payable 44,465 36,438 22.0% 14,170 (17,169) 182.5%

Other assets and liabilities 58,327 23,539 147.8% 45,738 19,470 134.9%

Cash from Management Operating Activities (35,786) 148,651 -124.1% (3,112) 155,740 -102.0%

Capex (21,110) (3,734) 465.3% (46,500) (13,249) 251.0%

Free Cash Generation (56,896) 144,916 -139.3% (49,611) 142,491 -134.8%

Cash from Management Operating Activities (35,786) 148,651 -124.1% (3,112) 155,740 -102.0%

Δ Prepayment of receivables 119,956 (76,215) 257.4% 188,898 1,741 10751.5%

Cash from Management Operating Activities - Adjusted 84,170 72,436 16.2% 185,786 157,481 18.0%

▪ Vivara consumed cash of R$56.9 million in 4Q19, mainly due to (i) the change in the policy on

prepayment of receivables, in force until September 2019, which entailed higher working capital

consumption. and (ii) the increase in Capex.

▪ Apart from the adjustments in income tax (IR) and social contribution on net income (CSLL) and

other non-cash items, we adjusted Net Income to the payment of rents in the amount of R$18.1

million, which, after the adoption of IFRS 16, is being booked in the consolidated financial

statements as Financing Activity.

▪ To ensure comparability and visibility of the Company's continued operational efficiency, we have

shown the Cash from Operating Activities excluding the variation in the prepayment of receivables

during the period.

▪ Capital expenditure totaled R$21.1 million in the

quarter, up 465.3% from the same period the

previous year, and mainly went to: (i) the

inauguration of new stores; (ii) improvements to the

industrial unit, with the acquisition of machinery and

(iii) digital initiatives based on the omnichannel

strategy.

▪ In 2019, Capex totaled R$46.5 million, an increase of

251.0%, and was mainly related to higher

investments in new stores, in addition to the above-

mentioned factors.

CAPEX

CASH GENERATION
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Investments (R$, 000) 4Q19 4Q18 ∆ % 2019 2018 ∆ %

Total Capex 21,110 3,734 465.3% 46,500 13,249 251.0%

New Stores 6,971 890 683.6% 16,516 4,749 247.8%

Reforms and Maintenance 8,242 2,267 263.6% 14,597 5,565 162.3%

Factory 2,287 276 728.7% 6,633 884 649.9%

Systems/IT 3,378 302 1017.3% 8,139 2,051 296.9%

Others 233  - - 614 0 na

CAPEX/Net Revenue (%) 5.2% 1.0% 420 bps 4.0% 1.3% 270 bps
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Vivara Life Quiosque

EXPANSION

In 4Q19, the Company inaugurated 14

new operations (7 Vivara stores, 4 Life

stores and 3 kiosks, and

converted/closed 1 kiosk.

We ended the year with 253 points of

sales, of which 191 are Vivara stores, 6

Life stores and 56 kiosks.

With the expansion carried out in the

second half of 2019, Vivara gained the

necessary momentum to roll out its

expansion plan projected for 2020.

Until March 23, the Company has

already inaugurated 12 new points of

sale, reaching 258 operations. Apart

from the inaugurations, Vivara closed 3

kiosks, which were converted into

stores.

Distribution by region

Geographical Footprint

EXPANSION

253240234230231

4Q19 EXPANSION

3Q19      New Stores      New Stores     New      Conversions/     4Q19

Vivara      Life     Kiosks    Closures

Sudeste 55%

Sul 16%

Norte 5%

Nordeste 18%

Centro-oeste 11%
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MESSAGE FROM MANAGEMENT

We started 2019 with an audacious plan in mind, which would put us in a privileged position to take

advantage of the opportunity for consolidation that lies ahead. We started preparations for IPO at the

start of the year. We dedicated our team, time and efforts to the project. On October 10, we rang the

bell at the São Paulo Stock Exchange (B3) and marked the beginning of our journey as a publicly-held

company.

We are often asked: what has changed since our IPO? We gained partners and shareholders with

whom we started a relationship and set up a high-level board of directors, which combines members

with distinct and complementary skills forming a multi-disciplinary team with which we began to share

our strategic decisions. Our way of conducting business changed a little - the focus remains on the

highest standards of control and diligence in operations. After all, those were the key elements that

brought us here.

We achieved important results in the year: gross revenue stood at R$1.5 billion, up 9.8% from the

previous year. We maintained our gross profitability at 68.1%, despite the increase in costs with raw

material. Adjusted EBITDA margin stood at 23.2%, despite the accelerated expansion and a bigger

administrative structure.

Our track record of consistent growth gives us the confidence to face the challenge of accelerating our

organic expansion over the next five years. But none of this is possible without a team that is engaged

and willing to enchant our customers, offering the right gifts for all occasions. This year, we

strengthened our teams and closed the year with direct 3,243 employees, a 10.0% increase from the

previous year. Training hours too increased: each employee underwent 54 hours of training, well above

the 31 hours last year. Our e-learning platform gained new courses in line with evolving consumer

demands and with the focus on supporting our sales team in order to ensure the best experience for

our customers. And our 20 school stores continue to turn out high-performance teams, ensuring that

our corporate values are preserved in this next growth cycle.

We also improved the sustainable practices across our entire business. We structured our sustainability

area and joined the Initiative for Responsible Mining Assurance (IRMA), a global multisector effort that

has, for over 10 years, pursued a pioneering standard for responsible mining, launched in 2018. We

also became signatories to the UN Global Compact and the UN Women’s Empowerment Principles.

We are the only Brazilian jewelry company that is a member of the Responsible Jewellery Council, a

global organization that disseminates the best sustainable practices among companies in the sector.

Our store network also grew considerably in 2019. We inaugurated 31 points of sale and reached the

mark of 253 stores in operation all across Brazil.

Vivara was established in 1962 and has since gone through several

renovation cycles. In these almost 60 years of operations, we started off

as a small jewelry shop in downtown São Paulo and reached the leading

shopping malls across Brazil as a brand that is present in the minds and

lives of Brazilians. After the initial expansion process, we faced the

formidable challenge of consolidating ourselves and pursuing new

avenues for growth – we reached all the regions of Brazil and diversified

our portfolio through new product categories and new brands. We gained

scale in production and strengthened our brand.

cont.
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Looking carefully at the transformations in the retail sector and consumption habits, we remain

committed to investing in constantly upgrading our business model, in establishing a transparent,

modern and sustainable chain, and in offering our customers a unique consumption experience through

a versatile product mix, through the Vivara and Life by Vivara brands, which combine quality and

design.

The convenience of the digital channel has also become a focus of investments for us. We are already

omnichannel and we will enhance further this integration between online and offline channels,

transforming our physical stores into distribution centers, by integrating our inventories.

We are closely following the recent developments related to COVID-19, paying due attention to the

guidelines of Brazilian and international authorities. The Company has been adopting several

preventive measures to preserve the health of its employees, suppliers and partners, as well as the

health of our business. It is important to emphasize that the duration of the situation of the population's

seclusion in their homes, in addition to the reach and intensity of the virus, can spread in different

regions of the country, making the Company, at that moment, not have an estimate of the COVID-19

impacts on its results in subsequent periods.

We reinforce, mainly, that we have financial strength, with high immediate liquidity and material

resources to go through this challenging period.

We thank our shareholders, employees, suppliers and customers for their trust in our Company.

Marcio Kaufman

CEO

MESSAGE FROM MANAGEMENT (cont.)
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COMMENTS ON FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
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REVENUE 

▪ Gross revenue, net of returns, grew

9.8% in 2019, boosted by the 31 new

points of sale and the operations of

mature stores. Revenue from physical

stores alone grew 10.2%, with SSS of

7.4% Considering e-commerce, SSS

was 8.6%. The performance was

driven by the higher volume of

products sold, especially in the first

half of the year. The price transfers

that were started in the third quarter

also reflected this performance.

▪ E-commerce grew 20.6%, accounting for 7.1% of the Company’s total sales, up 60 bps from the

previous year, reflecting the appropriate digital marketing strategy, which led to higher customer

traffic and an increase in invoiced orders.

▪ The 10.2% growth in revenue from physical stores, which include Vivara and Life Stores and

kiosks, reflects the brisk pace of sales of both jewelry and Life collections, whose share in the mix

continues to grow. Sales in physical channels were mainly driven by Vivara Stores, which grew

10.8%.

GROSS PROFIT AND GROSS MARGIN

▪ In 2019, Gross Profit totaled R$797.8

million, up 6.9% from the previous

year, with Gross Margin of 68.1%,

down 230 bps Gross Margin reflects

the wide acceptance of the collections

launched during the period, with a

higher share of jewelry in the sales

mix.

▪ This result shows a significant

improvement in margin over the year

and reduced, in the second half of the

year, the pressure registered in the

first six months, reflecting the

Company’s appropriate pricing

strategy.

636.476 662.193 746.048

797.745

27.747

66,8% 66,4%

70,4%
68,1%

68%

2016 2017 2018 2019

Efeito não recorrente Lucro Bruto

Margem Bruta (%) Margem Bruta Ajustada (%)

718,301

▪ Excluding the non-recurring effect of R$27.7 million in 2018 related to mark-up differences in

intercompany transactions, Gross Margin in 2019 rose 30 bps from the previous year.

953.070 996.846
1,059,586

1.171.360

-1,9%

2,8%

5.5%

8,6%

2016 2017 2018 2019

Receita Líquida SSS (Lojas+e-commerce)

▪ Net revenue came to R$1,172.4 million in the period, increasing 10.5% from the previous year. In

the year, 50% of the sales growth was driven by volume and 50% by price.
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OPERATING EXPENSES

▪ In 2019, Operating Expenses (Selling, General and Administrative, excluding depreciation)

increased 3.7% in relation to the previous year, reflecting the adoption of IFRS 16, which reduced

this line by R$47.6 million, in addition to R $ 14.9 million of non-recurring expenses related to the

IPO. On a comparable basis, Operating Expenses would have increased 10.4% to R$530.4 million,

corresponding to 45.3% of Net Revenue in the period.

▪ Selling Expenses decreased 2.6% from the previous year due to the adoption of IFRS 16, as

mentioned above. On a comparable basis, these expenses increased 9.4% in the period, due to: (i)

the recognition of pre-operating expenses of new stores, mainly in personnel, rentals and

condominium expenses; and (ii) the increase in freight expenses, mainly reflecting the expansion of

e-commerce operations and the addition of more points of sale. Other selling expenses were

impacted by the increase in taxes, related to the interstate ICMS rate differential.

▪ General and Administrative Expenses increased 24.7%, mainly due to (i) increased in expenses with

outsourced services due to the hiring of consultancies aimed at supporting the Company's strategy;

(ii) higher personnel expenses caused by the increase in administrative staff to reinforce strategic

areas and the corporate governance structure; and (iii) the recognition of R $ 14.9 million in non-

recurring expenses, related to the IPO.

▪ Other Net Operating Income (Expenses) in 2019 was R$107.4 million in relation to R$7.1 million

registered in 2018, due to the recognition of PIS and COFINS credits related to the qualification of

the credit filed at the Federal Revenue Service in May 2019. The amount equivalent to the principal

totaled R$103.7 million.

ADJUSTED EBITDA

▪ Driven by the brisk pace of sales and

optimum inventory mix, the Company

recorded Adjusted EBITDA of R$272.1

million, up 10.7% from the previous

year, with margin of 23.2%, remaining

stable in the periods.

213.167
220.362

245.786

272.134

22,4% 22,1% 23,2% 23,2%

∆ %

EBITDA Ajustado Margem EBITDA Ajustada

Operating Expenses (R$, 000) 2019 2018 ∆ %

Operating Expenses (498,066) (480,449) 3.7%

Operating Expenses/Net Revenue (%) -42.5% -45.3% 280 bps

Selling Expenses (360,069) (369,790) -2.6%

Selling Expenses/Net Revenue (%) -30.7% -34.9% 420 bps

General and Administrative Expenses (137,997) (110,659) 24.7%

General and Administrative Expenses/Net Revenue (%) -11.8% -10.4% -130 bps

Other Operating Expenses 107,442 7,114 -1410.3%

Total Operating Expenses (390,624) (473,336) -17.5%
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FINANCIAL RESULT

▪ Net Financial Result in 2019 was an expense of R$2.5 million, compared to an expense of R$36.1

million in 2018, due to the recognition of R$24.8 million as charges on right-of-use leases, as well as

the non-recurring impact of R$53.7 million by way of inflation adjustment on tax credits from double

ICMS taxation on the PIS/COFINS calculation base. Excluding these two effects, financial result was

an expense of R$31.3 million, 13.2% lower than in the previous year, due to lower costs of financing

and the yield on proceeds from the IPO held in October 2019.

INCOME TAX AND SOCIAL CONTRIBUTION

▪ In 2019, Income Tax and Social Contribution was R$40.9 million, compared to R$23.0 million in

2018. The effective rate of 11.4% in 2019 was benefited by the declaration of Interest on Equity

amounting to R$40.0 million, to be ratified at the Annual Shareholders Meeting to be held in April.

NET INCOME

▪ The Company registered

Net Income of R$318.3

million in 2019, an increase

of 60.4% from the previous

year, due to the recognition

of non-recurring items in the

period. On a comparable

basis, excluding the effect of

IFRS 16 adoption, which

negatively affected net

result by R$7.7 million, as

well as non-recurring items in the period, which benefited the result by R$103.3 million, Net Income

from 2019 was R$224.7 million, up 24.8% from 2018, due to better operating result in the period.

(1) Adjusted Net Income is a non-accounting measurement and is not

part of the audit scope. The measure was used by the Company for

better comparability of the periods analyzed. To calculate it, the

Company excluded the non-recurring effect of the ICMS on the

PIS/Cofins base, as well as the effect of adoption of IFRS 16 as from

January 2019.

Net Income (R$, 000) 2019 2018 ∆ %

Net Income 318,251 198,435 60.4%

Net Margin (%) 27.2% 18.7% 1,250 bps

Non-recurring effect (101,262) (18,313) -453.0%

Recurring Net Income 216,989 180,122 20.5%

Net IFRS16 Effect 7,717  - na

Adjusted Net Income 224,706 180,122 24.8%

Adjusted Net Income Margin (%) 19.2% 17.0% 120 bps



HUMAN RESOURCES

▪ Vivara's mission is to fascinate its customers

and this is only possible with a team that is

passionate about what it does. In 2019, Vivara

took great strides in leadership development,

consistently investing in strengthening its

corporate culture.

▪ We ended the year with 3,243 direct

employees. To offer the best experience to the

305 new employees since the start of their

career with us, we launched a new integration

program designed to accelerate the adaptation

and learning curves, contributing to retention

and engagement through actions that

underscore our corporate values and the

greatness of our brand.

▪ In 2019, we announced our proposition:

“Making each story unique and special” became

the driver of our actions. We also revised our

mission, vision and values, incorporating the

new moment that the Company is experiencing

without altering the foundations that brought us

here.

▪ Through intensive training of its teams, Vivara

ensures the quality and excellence of the

service provided to its customers. In 2019, our

training programs expanded: 54 hours of

training per employee, above the 31 hours of

the previous year. Our e-learning platform

gained 25 new courses in line with evolving

consumer demands and with the focus on

supporting our sales team in order to ensure the

best experience for our customers. And our 20

school stores continue to turn out high-

performance teams, ensuring that our corporate

values are preserved in this next growth cycle.

▪ As a way of increasing the importance of the

"people" pillar within the organization and

ensuring that the strengthening of our teams is

part of the daily decision-making process, the

Human Resources area became a statutory

department and gained a People, Culture and

Governance Committee, which reports to the

Board of Directors.
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89.7% 10.3%

WOMEN MEN

87% of women in management positions
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1492

De 31 a 50
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1593
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158

Mission

We exist to fascinate 

our customers, 

offering the best 

experience in 

choosing the right gift. 

Vision Vision

To be Latin 

America's most 

desired brand to 

celebrate special 

moments.

Values

Sense of Ownership

Fascinate the Client 

Creativity

We are stronger together

Resilience

3,293
EMPLOYEES



SUSTAINABILITY

▪ For Vivara, sustainability signifies adding value and being an example for future generations through

integrity and trust in relationships, care for people and for preserving the environment in our daily

activities and decisions. For this, we defined the three core pillars of operation: Our Commitment,

Our Community and Our Planet.

We are committed to offering the best experience in choosing the perfect

gift. For this, we have prepared guidelines and a Code of Conduct, which

establish our way of doing business with respect and transparency across

our chain.

We are a member of the Responsible Jewelry Council, a non-profit

organization that promotes ethical and fair production and trade of jewelry

around the world.

We are also a member of the Network Brazil of the UN Global Compact

and work actively to align our activities with the 17 UN Sustainable

Development Goals.

Our history of almost 60 years was built by people: our founders,

customers, employees, suppliers, investors and the surrounding

community. We understand that our role is to work positively with the

focus on respect, diversity, development and dedication to our entire

community.

We work continuously to groom our employees, we are close to our

suppliers to ensure that all our raw materials and services are delivered in

a sustainable, ethical and fair manner; we support organizations in the

communities where we operate and we strive for transparency and equity

in relations with investors.

To protect natural resources is also part of our strategy and we work on

three pillars:

Operations - our plants operate in accordance with the strictest

environmental management standards.

Climate – contributing to reduce the impact on climate change is part of

our sustainability strategy. As such, we strive to improve the energy

efficiency of our operations.

Responsible Mining – we understand that mining could have significant

impacts on the environment and minimizing them is Vivara's priority. To

underscore this responsible operation, we have joined the Initiative for

Responsible Mining Assurance (IRMA).
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▪ In our business, sustainability has become a strategic pillar that permeates diverse areas and is a

differential in the decision-making process.



CAPITAL MARKETS

▪ 2019 was the year when we

started our journey as a publicly-

held company. The Initial Public

Offering (IPO) was the challenge

set for the year, which we

achieved successfully on

October 10. Vivara raised R$2.2

billion from the IPO, with

R$430.8 million in the Primary

Offering and R$1.8 billion in the

Secondary Offering.

▪ During the offering, VIVA3

shares were traded at R$24.0,

higher than the center of the

range established.

▪ Total capital stock is composed of 236.2 million shares, of which 93.4 million are free float,

corresponding to 39.5% of the capital stock.

▪ Vivara's shares have been included in the following indices: Special Corporate Governance Equity

Index (IGCX), Novo Mercado Corporate Governance Equity Index (IGNM) and Special Tag-Along

Stock Index (ITAG).

▪ Since the IPO, the Company's shares, traded under the ticker B3: VIVA3, have appreciated 21.5%

and were quoted at R$29.12 on December 31, 2019, compared to 13.6% of the Ibovespa, the São

Paulo stock market index. The Company's market capitalization stood at R$6.878 billion and daily

average financial trading volume of the shares was R$48.5 million.

13,6%

21,5% 
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10/10 17/10 24/10 31/10 7/11 14/11 21/11 28/11 5/12 12/12 19/12 26/12

 IBOV  VIVA3

▪ In December 2019, the Board of Directors of Vivara approved the first shareholder remuneration

as a publicly held company, in the amount of R$40,000,00.00. The payment of interest on equity,

related to fiscal year 2019, will be approved at the Shareholders Meeting of 2020 and paid within

10 days after approval.
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

▪ Vivara's shares, traded under the

ticker VIVA3, are listed on the Novo

Mercado, the highest level of

corporate governance on B3 - Brasil,

Bolsa, Balcão.

▪ The Board of Directors was elected

on August 15, 2019, and consists of

five members, 80% of whom are

independent members. Membership

of the Board was defined based on

the diversity of experiences and the

complementary nature of

qualifications so that the Board has

the necessary skills to execute the

strategic plan prepared by the

Company for the coming years.

▪ The Company also has two advisory and oversight committees: Audit, Risk and Finance

Committee and People, Culture and Governance Committee. The main function of the committees

is to provide the Board of Directors with support material and opinion required for the decision-

making process and assist the Board of Executive Officers on the policies approved by the Board

of Directors. Operational activities are conducted by the Statutory Board of Executive Officers as

per the guidelines set by the Board of Directors and with the support from Management

Committees in taking decisions.

Governance Structure
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OUTLOOK

▪ Pricing strategy and cost of raw materials: We are closely monitoring the sharp changes in

the prices of raw materials, especially gold, which currently represents 35% of Vivara's costs.

Historically, Vivara has faced periods when gold prices rose steeply, yet managed to neutralize

the effects and keep the operation profitable. For new collections, Vivara incorporates the

replenishment price into the design of pieces, which enables it to maintain its margins. The

vertical business model is another decisive factor in ensuring Vivara's competitive edge over

competition. 35% of our inventory is composed of raw materials, which enables us to hold back

large purchases and pass on price increases to consumers in a phased manner.

▪ Operation and development of the Life brand: In late 2019, we made a few operational

changes to the Life brand. We brought a head of operations, with vast experience in the jewelry

market and who will be fully dedicated to the brand. We expanded our e-learning platform with

courses dedicated to the product. We identified opportunities in product development and the

marketing strategy to make the brand even more competitive. We accelerated the project to

insource bracelet production at the Manaus plant, which will give us greater agility and improve

cost management.

▪ Omnichannel and digital projects: We already noticed significant progress in the omnichannel

strategy, and this should intensify in 2020. With the implementation of OMS, we will use the

inventories at our over 250 stores across all regions of the country for e-commerce purchases,

thereby optimizing delivery time and costs. In 2020, we will also invest on improving customer

experience on our digital platforms and on streamlining data usage in order to ensure more

effective communication with our customers and drive sales conversions.

▪ Integrate the Sustainability agenda with the Company's strategy: In 2019, we formally

structured the Sustainability area and subsequently joined the Global Compact, also affirming

our commitment to gender equality by becoming signatories to the UN Women's Empowerment

Principles. In addition, we became the only Brazilian company and Latin America's only jewelry

chain to be part of IRMA, a commitment that reinforces our positioning towards a mining activity

of low environmental impact. In 2020, we will audit our jewelry supply chain to make sure that

the commitments we took through our Code of Conduct for Suppliers are being put into practice.

We will impart greater transparency to our sustainability activities through the publication of our

annual sustainability report, creating value for all our stakeholders, understanding their

sustainability objectives by reviewing our materiality matrix.

▪ Impacts COVID-19: In recent weeks, the Company has been monitoring developments related

to COVID-19, observing with due attention the guidelines of Brazilian and international

authorities. The Company has been adopting several preventive measures to preserve the

health of its employees, suppliers and partners, as well as the health of our business. It is

important to note that the duration of the situation of the population's seclusion in their homes, in

addition to the scope and intensity that the virus may spread in different regions of the country,

means that, at this moment, the Company does not have an estimate of the impacts COVID-19

on its results in subsequent periods. The Company reinforces its financials strength, having high

immediate liquidity, in addition to accounts receivable in the amount of R$425.8 million,

inventories of precious metals and finished products of R$348.0 million, material resources to go

through this challenging period.
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STATEMENT OF INCOME - COMBINED
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Financial Statements (R$ ,000) 4Q19 4Q18 ∆ % 2019 2018 ∆ %

Receita Bruta de Vendas de Mercadorias 600,757 557,959 7.7% 1,783,855 1,627,907 9.6%

Receita Bruta de Serviços 1,696 1,410 20.3% 6,761 5,261 28.5%

Deduções da Receita Bruta (114,293) (110,075) 3.8% (318,512) (297,386) 7.1%

Trocas e devoluções (80,882) (73,942) 9.4% (300,744) (276,196) 8.9%

Net Revenue 407,278 375,352 8.5% 1,171,360 1,059,586 10.5%

(-) Cost of Sold Goods (112,413) (118,492) -5.1% (373,615) (313,538) 19.2%

(=) Gross Profit 294,865 256,860 14.8% 797,745 746,048 6.9%

(-) Operating Expenses (187,294) (155,932) 20.1% (436,119) (488,539) -10.7%

Sales (116,314) (124,011) -6.2% (360,069) (369,790) -2.6%

  Personal (56,183) (51,985) 8.1% (175,324) (162,332) 8.0%

  Rentals and common area maintenance fees (12,521) (26,719) -53.1% (47,860) (82,679) -42.1%

  Freight (5,859) (5,132) 14.2% (20,613) (16,954) 21.6%

  Commission on credit cards (8,448) (8,718) -3.1% (25,530) (25,032) 2.0%

  Outsourced services (3,810) (3,629) 5.0% (11,711) (12,463) -6.0%

  Marketing/selling expenses (22,863) (23,445) -2.5% (54,317) (48,544) 11.9%

  Other selling expenses (6,630) (4,382) 51.3% (24,715) (21,786) 13.4%

General and Administratives (57,225) (39,064) 46.5% (137,997) (110,659) 24.7%

  Personal (35,935) (17,150) 109.5% (72,376) (51,517) 40.5%

  Rentals and common area maintenance fees 219 (655) -133.5% (390) (3,398) -88.5%

  Outsourced services (11,238) (5,537) 103.0% (35,238) (19,435) 81.3%

Other General and Administratives expenses (10,271) (15,723) -34.7% (29,993) (36,309) -17.4%

Depreciation and Amortization (13,000) (3,236) 301.7% (45,495) (15,203) 199.2%

Share of profit (loss) of subsidiaries 0 (126) -100.0% (247) (464) -46.7%

Other Operating Expenses (Revenues) (755) 10,505 -107.2% 107,690 7,578 1321.1%

(=) Profit (Losses) Before Financial Results 107,571 100,928 6.6% 361,626       257,509 40.4%

(=) Financial Result (6,417) (11,339) -43.4% (2,461) (36,074) 93.2%

Financial Income (Expenses), net 6,751 (2,107) -420.3% 66,780 7,174 830.9%

Finance costs, net (13,168) (9,231) 42.6% (69,241) (43,248) 60.1%

(=) Operating Income 101,154 89,589 12.9% 359,165 221,435 62.2%

Income and Social Contribution Taxes (8,506) (7,815) 8.8% (40,914) (23,000) 77.9%

(=) Net Income 92,648 81,774 13.3% 318,251 198,435 60.4%



▪ The adoption of IFRS 16 starting from January 1, 2019, brought changes to the recognition of the

fixed portion of rents, classified as leasing, which requires recognition of future commitments in

consideration for right-of-use assets. Rent expenses, which until 2018 were recorded as "Rent

Expenses," have since been recognized under depreciation and financial expenses.

▪ For better comparability of the periods presented here, we adjusted the Company's EBITDA with

rent expenses and identified below the items most affected by the adoption of the standard.

▪ Apart from the IFRS 16 adjustments, we also present the reconciliation with non-recurring items that

were also adjusted in the EBITDA, but which impact other accounts, as presented below:

IFRS 16 AND NON-RECURRING EFFECTS 

Note: The pro forma information presented above was not included in the audit review.

Non-recurring adjustments presented in the table above refer to: (i) in 2019, the recognition of credits related to the exclusion of ICMS from the PIS

and Cofins calculation bases, as per the final and unappealable court decision, with R$103,658 thousand corresponding to the principal amount,

booked under Other Operating Income, and R$48,735 thousand corresponding to inflation adjustment, booked under Financial Result, as well as

the effects of these amounts on IR/CSLL in the period; (ii) R$14,862 thousand related to non recurring expenses due too the IPO; and in 2018 (iii)

R$27,747 thousand, related to the adjustment to margins on transactions between Conipa and Tellerina, as well as the effect of these amounts on

IR/CSLL in the period.
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Financial Statements (R$ ,000) 2019
IFRS 16

Impact
Impact

2019

pro forma
2018 Impact

2018

Pró-forma
∆ %

Net Revenue 1,171,360  -  - 1,171,360 1,059,586  - 1,059,586 10.5%

Gross Profit 797,745 (453)  - 797,292 746,048 (27,747) 718,301 11.0%

Gross Margin (%) 68.1%  -  - 68.1% 70.4%  - 67.8% 30 bps

Operational Expenses (436,119) (16,664) (88,796) (541,580) (488,539)  - (488,539) 10.9%

Sales (360,069) (44,563)  - (404,632) (369,790)  - (369,790) 9.4%

General and Administratives (137,997) (2,624) 14,862 (125,759) (110,659)  - (110,659) 13.6%

Depreciation and Amortization (45,495) 30,522  - (14,973) (15,203)  - (15,203) -1.5%

Share of profit (loss) of subsidiaries (247)  -  - (247) (464)  - (464) -46.7%

Other Operating Expenses (Revenues) 107,690  - (103,658) 4,032 7,578  - 7,578 -46.8%

(=) Profit (Losses) Before Financial Results 361,626 (17,117) (88,796) 255,712 257,509 (27,747) 229,762 11.3%

Financial Result (2,461) 24,834 (48,735) (26,362) (36,074)  - (36,074) -26.9%

(=) Operating Income 359,165 7,717 (137,532) 229,350 221,435 (27,747) 193,688 18.4%

Income and Social Contribution Taxes (40,914)  - 36,270 (4,645) (23,000) 9,434 (13,566) -65.8%

(=) Net Income 318,251 7,717 (101,262) 224,706 198,435 (18,313) 180,122 24.8%

Net Margin (%) 27.2%  -  - 19.2% 18.7%  - 17.0% 220 bps

Financial Statements (R$ ,000) 4Q19
IFRS 16

Impact
Impact

4Q19

pro forma
4Q18 ∆ %

Net Revenue 407,278  -  - 407,278 375,352 8.5%

Gross Profit 294,865 (166)  - 294,699 256,860 14.7%

Gross Margin (%) 72.4%  -  - 72.4% 68.4% 390 bps

Operational Expenses (187,294) (7,961) 14,862 (180,394) (155,932) 15.7%

Sales (116,314) (17,068)  - (133,382) (124,011) 7.6%

General and Administratives (57,225) (819) 14,862 (43,183) (39,064) 10.5%

Depreciation and Amortization (13,000) 9,926  - (3,074) (3,236) -5.0%

Share of profit (loss) of subsidiaries 0  -  - 0 (126) 100.0%

Other Operating Expenses (Revenues) (755)  -  - (755) 10,505 -107.2%

(=) Profit (Losses) Before Financial Results 107,571 (8,127) 14,862 114,305 100,928 13.3%

Financial Result (6,417) 6,120  - (297) (11,339) -97.4%

(=) Operating Income 101,154 (2,007) 14,862 114,008 89,589 27.3%

Income and Social Contribution Taxes (8,506)  -  - (8,506) (7,815) 8.8%

(=) Net Income 92,648 (2,007) 14,862 105,502 81,774 29.0%

Net Margin (%) 22.7%  -  - 25.9% 21.8% 410 bps



BALANCE SHEET - COMBINED
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Balance Sheet (R$, 000) 2019 2018

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 435,844 84,781

Securities  - 590

Trade receivables 425,833 214,981

Due from related parties  - 1,911

Inventories 348,034 348,290

Recoverable taxes 95,247 56,933

Prepaid expenses and other receivables 7,669 13,607

Derivatives 6,796 4,208

Total current assets 1,319,425 725,300

NONCURRENT ASSETS

Escrow deposits 13,614 13,309

Due from related parties  - 9,698

Deferred income tax and social contribution 54,200 51,729

Derivatives 2,715 6,490

Recoverable taxes 168,344 33,486

Investments  -  -

Property, plant and equipment 311,620 40,824

Intangible assets 9,546 8,810

Total noncurrent assets 560,038 164,347

TOTAL ASSETS 1,879,463 889,647

CIRCULANTE

Trade payables 36,356 46,204

Borrowings and financing 190,934 115,892

Investments - equity deficiency  - 96

Due to related parties 88 478

Payroll and related taxes 74,367 48,140

Taxes payable 86,778 73,608

Taxes in installments 457 1,224

Leases payable 14,856 13,224

Leasing liabilities 24,119  -

Juros sobre capital próprio a pagar 35,563  -

Other payables 31,862 17,643

Total current liabilities 495,379 316,509

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES

Borrowings and financing 79,420 99,553

Taxes in installments 1,865 2,110

Provision for civil, labor and tax risks 15,234 19,766

Leasing liabilities 225,281  -

Other payables  - 692

Total noncurrent liabilities 321,799 122,122

EQUITY

Capital 1,052,340 147,713

Legal reserve 2,644 293,208

Earnings reserves 7,301 10,095

Retained earnings (accumulated losses)  -  -

Total equity 1,062,285 451,016

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 1,879,463 889,647



CASH FLOW - COMBINED
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Cash Flow (R$ ,000) 4Q19 4Q18 2019 2018

Net Income 92,648 81,774 318,251 198,435

Adjust of Net Income 28,478 9,086 (34,520) 56,188

Adjusted profit for the year 121,126 90,860 283,730 254,623

Increase (decrease) in operating assets and liabilities:  -  -

Trade receivables (239,258) (42,763) (211,918) (35,454)

Inventories 18,251 75,181 1,654 (77,897)

Trade payables 6,193 (33,779) (9,848) (7,519)

Recoverable taxes (812) 14,064 (12,226) 54,349

Taxes payable 44,465 36,438 14,170 (17,169)

Other assets and liabilities 58,064 16,125 45,348 18,727 -  -

Cash provided by operating activities 8,029 156,127 110,910 189,660

Income tax and social contribution paid (22,627) (4,414) (48,823) (15,109)

Paid interest on borrowing and financing (3,135) (3,062) (17,560) (18,810) -  -

Net cash provided by operating activities (17,733) 148,651 44,528 155,740

Property, plant and equipment (18,587) (3,636) (40,917) (12,707)

Intangible assets (2,523) (98) (5,582) (542)

Others 11,161 513 14,070 2,083 -  -

 Cash Flow from Investments (9,949) (3,222) (32,430) (11,166)

Capital increase 400,431  - 400,431  -

Interest on capital / Dividends paid  - (38,519) (67,418) (81,342)

Borrowings and financings (8,094) (29,419) 49,447 (96,614)

Righ-of-use leases (18,053)  - (47,640)  -

Others 1,539 (7,001) 4,144 (6,596)3,630,176  -  -

Cash flow from financing activities 375,823 (74,940) 338,966 (184,552)

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIV. 348,141 70,489 351,064 (39,977)

Opening balance of cash and cash equivalents 87,704 14,292 84,781 124,757

Closing balance of cash and cash equivalents 435,844 84,781 435,844 84,781



▪ Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin - Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation

and Amortization (EBITDA) is a non-accounting measurement disclosed by the Company in

compliance with CVM Instruction 527/12. The above calculation is adjusted to eliminate non-

recurring effects from the result and, for better comparison, the effects of the adoption of CPC

06/IFRS 16, which came into effect on January 1, 2019, are excluded as well, which result in

Adjusted EBITDA. Non-recurring effects are characterized by one-time effects on the Company's

result. Since these amounts are not a recurrent portion of the result, the Company chooses to make

the adjustment so that Adjusted EBITDA considers only recurring numbers. The Company uses

Adjusted EBITDA as a measure of performance for managerial effect and for comparison with

similar companies.

▪ Net Debt - The Net Debt shown here is the result of the sum of short- and long-term loans in

Current Liabilities and Non-Current Liabilities of the Company, deducted from the sum of Cash and

Cash Equivalents and Securities under the Current Assets and Non-Current Assets of the Company.

▪ The Company understands that the Net Debt/Adjusted EBITDA ratio helps in assessing its

leverage and liquidity. LTM Adjusted EBITDA is the sum of Last Twelve Months EBITDA and is

also an alternative to operational cash generation.

▪ Adjusted EBITDA, Net Debt, Net Debt/LTM Adjusted EBITDA and Operational Cash

Generation presented in this release are not profitability measures in accordance with accounting

practices adopted in Brazil and do not represent the cash flow during the periods and, hence, must

not be considered as alternative measures to results or cash flows

This report contains forward-looking statements related to business prospects, estimates of operating

and financial results and the growth prospects of Vivara S.A.. These are merely projections and, as

such, are solely based on Management’s expectations about the future of the business. Such forward-

looking statements depend substantially on changes in market conditions, the performance of the

Brazilian economy, the industry, and international markets and are, therefore, subject to change without

prior notice.

All variations presented herein are calculated based on numbers in thousands of reais, as well as

rounded figures.

This report includes accounting and non-accounting data, such as pro forma operating and financial

information and projections based on expectations of the Company's Management. Note that the non-

accounting figures have not been reviewed by the Company’s independent auditors.

INVESTOR RELATIONS

Otavio Lyra – IRO and Strategic Planning Officer

Melina Rodrigues – IR Manager

Andressa Nunes – IR Analyst

E-mail: ri@vivara.com.br

Tel.: 11 3896-2736 /11 3896-2721

NON-ACCOUNTING MEASURES 

DISCLAIMER
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